WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1937

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 168

(By Mr. Smith)

PASSED March 13th 1937
In Effect To days from Passage

Senate Bill No. 168

(BY Mr. SMITH) (by request)

[Passed March 13, 1937; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article nine, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, by adding thereto section three-a, relating to financial statements by county boards of education.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article nine, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered section three-a to read as follows:

Section 3-a. The county board of education of every county, within four weeks after the beginning of each fiscal year, shall prepare and cause to be published, one time, on a form to be prescribed by the state tax commissioner and the state superintendent of free schools, in two 5 newspapers of opposite politics, if there be such within the 6 7 county, or if none be published therein, (or if no such 8 paper will publish the same for the price fixed by law 9 therefor), the same shall be posted at each place of voting 10 in the county, a statement of the receipts and expenditures 11 of said board during the previous fiscal year, showing the 12 total receipts and the general sources from which received, the name of each person receiving money from any fund, 13 together with the total amount received during the fiscal year and the purpose for which paid, arranging same under 15 16 appropriate heads, the cost of publishing such statement to be paid by the board from the maintenance fund of said 17 18 board. Such statement shall also show a specific statement 19 of all debts of the board, the purpose for which each debt was contracted, its due date, and to what date the interest 20thereon has been paid. 21

- 22 Before the levy term of every such board, a copy of the
- 23 published statement herein required shall be filed by the
- 24 board with the state tax commissioner and with the state
- 25 superintendent of free schools.

I certify that the foregoing act, as ving been presented to the Governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the House of the Legislature in which it originated within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

his the 19th day of march

1937

SECRETARY OF STATE

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

(a) 13 Talbearth
Chairman Senate Committee
Dee In Backe
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the
Γakes effectpassage.
Chuldhill (
Clerk of the Senate
Mo Addance
Clerk of the House of Delegate
theo to Horas
President of the Benate
1. Thomas
Speaker House of Delegates
The withinthis the
day of, 1937.
uuj 01, 1001.
Governor
GOOTIO

Filed in the office of the Secretary of State

Wm. S. O'BRIEN,

Secretary of State

of West Virginia. MAR